

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 4]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 28, 2015 Thai 14, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2046

## Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

### CONTENTS

Pages.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Ad hoc Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Subordinate Service .. 10-11

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

#### Amendments to the Ad hoc Rules for the Tamil Nadu Medical Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 432, Health and Family Welfare (C2), 26th December 2014, மார்கழி 11, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2045.]

No. SRO B-8/2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Govenor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Rules published with Health and Family Welfare Department, Notification No. SRO B-274/76, dated the 22nd May 1976 (at Pages 311 - 312 of Part III—Section 1 (b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 9th June 1976.

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force on the date of publication of this Notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*.

#### AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,-

(1) in rule 1, for the expression, "Artificial Limb Centre, Government General Hospital, Madras", the expression "Government Medical Institutions", shall be substituted;

(2) in rule 5, in sub-rule (b), for clause (1) and clause (2), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(1) Must hold a Post Graduation in Social work with Medical and Psychiatric Social Work as special subject, and;"

(3) in rule 7, after the Proviso, the following Proviso shall be added, namely:-

"Provided further that on and from the 1st January 2006 the monthly pay shall be calculated in the scale of pay Rs. 9300-34800+G.P. of Rs.4500/-";

(4) after rule 7 the following rule shall be added, namely:-

"8. Saving Clause.-Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect the holder of the post as on 26-12-2014".

[G.O. Ms. No. 5, Health and Family Welfare (C2), 6th January 2015, மார்கழி 22, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2045.] No. SRO B-9/2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following Amendments to the Ad hoc Rules published with the erstwhile Health, Education and Local Administration Department Notification No. S.R.O. A-3530 of 1959, dated the 27th May 1959, at Pages 841 and 842 of Part I of the *Fort St. George Gazette*, dated the 17th June 1959, as subsequently amended.

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force on the date of publication of this Notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

#### AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,-

(1) for rule 5, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"5. *Qualifiation.*— (a) Age.- No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post by direct recruitment, if he has completed or will complete 30 years of age on the first day of July of the year in which the selection for appointment is made.

(b) Other Qualification.--No person shall be eligible for appointment to the Post unless he possesses the following qualification, namely:-

(*i*) Must have passed HSC with Subjects Physics, Chemistry, Botany and Zoology or Physics, Chemistry, Biology with anyone of the related subjects;

(*ii*) Must have passed a one year certificate course in Audiometry from Government Medical Institutions under the control of the Director of Medical Education or in any other Institution recognized by the State or Central Government";

(2) rule 6 shall be omitted.

(3) In rule 7, the following proviso shall be added namely:-

"Provided further that on and from the first January 2006 the monthly pay shall be calculated in the scale of pay Rs.5200-20,200+GP of Rs.2400/-".

(4) after rule 7, the following rule shall be added, namely:-

"8. **Saving Clause**.—Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect any person holding the post as on 6th January 2015."

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, Secretary to Government.